and, in fact, no less than 11 of the main companies had rising turnovers, 8 had turnovers more or less

in line (+/- 5%) and only 2 had turnovers that fell significantly.

In particular, the positive contributions of Alpitour, which confirmed the record results of 2023,

and OVS, which maintained a wonderful growth trend, also in qualitative terms, were very significant.

2

The usual pro forma income statement for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024, determined

considering realised capital gains and losses and write-downs on equity investments, is shown below.

As is well known, this system, which was in force until a few years ago, is considered much more

meaningful for representing the reality of TIP's business.

Consolidated Income

Statement

   IFRS

31/12/2024

capital gain (loss)

realised and

Adjustments to

financial assets

   PRO FORMA

31/12/2024

PRO FORMA

31/12/2023

(in euro)

Total revenues 1,158,799   1,158,799   1,557,844

Purchases, service and

other costs (3,005,846)   (3,005,846)   (3,217,442)

Personnel expenses (21,007,646)   (21,007,646)   (33,324,268)

Amortisation (423,657)   (423,657)   (404,864)

Operating profit/(loss) (23,278,350) 0   (23,278,350)   (35,388,730)

Financial income 10,774,013 24,209,085   34,983,098   125,711,336

Financial expenses (15,349,477)   (15,349,477)   (19,342,024)

Share of profit/(loss) of

associated companies

measured under the equity

method 69,541,519   69,541,519   83,109,780

Adjustments to financial

assets  (653,839)   (653,839)   (4,923,946)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 41,687,705 23,555,246   65,242,952   149,166,415

Current and deferred taxes (341,226) (334,710)   (675,936)   (31,155)

Profit/(loss) for the year  41,346,479 23,220,536   64,567,016   149,135,260

Profit/(loss) attributable

to shareholders of the

parent 38,228,267 23,220,536   61,448,804   144,507,414

Profit/(loss) attributable

to minority interests 3,118,212 0   3,118,212   4,627,846

The IFRS income statement does not include capital gains realised during the period on shares and non-associated participations,

amounting to EUR 24.2 million, and value adjustments on participations.

3

The share of profit of associated companies gave rise to income of 69.5 million, thanks in particular

to the positive results of the investees OVS S.p.A., IPGH S.p.A., parent company of the Interpump group,

Alpitour S.p.A., Roche Bobois S.A., ITH S.p.A., parent company of the Sesa group, Dexelance S.p.A., Beta

Utensili S.p.A., Sant'Agata S.p.A., parent company of the Chiorino group, Limonta S.p.A. and Elica S.p.A..